

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT DWAYNE MORRIS,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC04-1594

Lower Tribunal No. CF94-3961A1-XX

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT A. BROWNE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 30

ARGUMENT..... 32

 ISSUE I 32

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S
 CLAIM THAT HIS DEFENSE ATTORNEYS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE
 ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL?
 (STATED BY APPELLEE).

 ISSUE II 52

 WHETHER APPELLANT WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
 OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL WHEN
 DEFENSE COUNSEL HELD A DISCUSSION WITH THE TRIAL COURT
 OUT OF MORRIS’ PRESENCE WITHOUT A WAIVER? (STATED BY
 APPELLEE).

 ISSUE III 57

 WHETHER TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE IN
 FAILING TO CALL MORRIS TO TESTIFY DURING THE PENALTY
 PHASE OF HIS TRIAL? (STATED BY APPELLEE).

 ISSUE IV 65

 WHETHER TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO
 REQUEST INSTRUCTIONS ON STATUTORY MITIGATORS? (STATED
 BY APPELLEE).

CONCLUSION..... 73

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 74

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adams v. Wainwright,
709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983), cert.
denied, 464 U.S. 1063 (1984). 48

Bonin v. Calderon,
59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995) 67

Brown v. State,
894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) 63

Chandler v. United States,
218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000). 47, 66

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000), cert.
denied, 534 U.S. 878 (2001) 70

Coates v. State,
855 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003). 37, 38

Davis v. State,
875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003) 59

Deaton v. Dugger,
635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993) 59, 60

Demps v. State,
462 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1984) 33

Downs v. State,
740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) 63

Eure v. State,
764 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000). 36

Fennie v. State,
855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003) 41

Floyd v. State,
850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002) 71

Jackson v. State,
599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992) 39

<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	48, 63, 66
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell,</u> 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	34
<u>Monlyn v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 2004)	60, 62
<u>Morris v. State,</u> 811 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2002)	1, 2, 3, 4
<u>Owen v. Crosby,</u> 854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003)	39
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	33
<u>Rutherford v. Moore,</u> 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	53, 54
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	49, 56, 66
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	32
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	33, 34, 44, 56, 63, 71
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	41
<u>United States v. Reiter,</u> 897 F.2d 639 (2d Cir 1990), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 498 U.S. 990 (1990)	41
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001)	48, 66
<u>Vining v. State,</u> 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	54, 55

<u>Waters v. Thomas</u> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 516 U.S. 856 (1995)	34
<u>Watson v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1994)	36
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992).....	48
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 813 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 2002)	55
<u>Woodard v. Collins</u> , 898 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1990)	41
